
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII H.B. NO. 322'-'

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
THIRTY-SECOND REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $ or so much thereof

3 as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof as may

4 be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009 for the

5 purpose of capital improvement projects for the thirty second

6 representative district, as follows:

7 I. To be expended by the Department of Education:

8

9

10

A. Aiea Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Installation of air conditioning in buildings B,

E, the library, and the office.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

B.

Design

Construction

Total Funding

Aiea Library, Oahu

(1) Plans, design, and construction of new

library building on new site

Plans

400,000

2,100,000

2,500,000
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5

6
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C.

H.B. NO. 3:l:tLf-

Design

Construction

Total Funding

Aliamanu Middle School, Oahu

(1) Installation of 3 split-system air

conditioning units in multi-purpose meeting room,

S-1.

8

9

10

D.

Total Funding

Moanalua Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Plan, design and construction for

$35,000

11

12

eight classrooms to replace existing portable

classrooms.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

E.

Total Funding

(2) Plan, design, and construction to

expand library building to accommodate

technology center for students

Total Funding

(3) Construct roofing over existing

open walkways

Total. Funding

Moanalua Middle School, Oahu

(1) Plan, design, & construction of an

4,000,000

300,000

30,000
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H.B. NO.

electrical upgrade for buildings B, D, &

E

3

4

5

6

7 F.

Total Funding

(2) Expansion of air conditioning to the

2 nd floor of building D

Total Funding

Nimitz Elementary School, Oahu

$450,000

$585,000

9

10

(1) Design and construction for campus wide air

conditioning; ground & site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances.

11 Total Funding $7,223,000

12

13

14

(2) Design, construction, and equipment for a new

library building, ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances.

15 Total Funding $7,156,000

16

17

18

(3) Design and construction for Building C

Restrooms, ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances.

19 Total Funding $420,000

20

21

(4) Design and construction for renovation of campus

restrooms for Building D, first and second floor
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H.B. NO.

restrooms; ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances.

3

4 G.

Total Funding

Pearl Harbor Kai Elementary School, Oahu

$840,000

5

6

7

(1) Design and construction for improvements to

Building C classrooms; ground and site

improvements; equipment and appurtenances.

8

9

10

11

Design

Construction

Total Funding

{2) Design and construction for drainage

$65,000

$475,000

$540,000

12

13

improvements; ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances.

14

15

-16

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$32,000

86 000

$118,000

17 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

18 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

19 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

20

21

22

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.
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Report Title:
Capital Improvements

Description:
Capital Improvements for the 32nd District
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