A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTY-SECOND REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION	I 1. The director of finance is authorized	to issue
2	general obli	gation bonds in the sum of \$ or so muc	h thereof
3	as may be ne	ecessary and the same sum or so much thereof	as may
4	be necessary	is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009	for the
5	purpose of c	capital improvement projects for the thirty	second
6	representati	ve district, as follows:	
7	I. To be e	expended by the Department of Education:	, ,
8	A. Ai	ea Elementary School, Oahu	,
9	(1	.) Installation of air conditioning in buil	dings B,
10		E, the library, and the office.	
11	De	esign	400,000
12	Co.	onstruction	2,100,000
13	То	otal Funding	2,500,000
14	B. Ai	ea Library, Oahu	
15	(1) Plans, design, and construction of new	
16		library building on new site	
17	Pl	ans	

1		Desig	gn	
2		Construction		
3		Total Funding		
4	C.	Alia	manu Middle School, Oahu	
5		(1)	Installation of 3 split-system air	
6			conditioning units in multi-purpose meet	ting room,
7			S-1.	
8		Tota	l Funding	\$35,000
9	D.	Moan	alua Elementary School, Oahu	
10		(1)	Plan, design and construction for	
11			eight classrooms to replace existing pos	rtable
12			classrooms.	
13		Tota	l Funding	4,000,000
14		(2)	Plan, design, and construction to	
15			expand library building to accommodate	
16			technology center for students	
17		Tota	l Funding	300,000
18		(3)	Construct roofing over existing	
19			open walkways	
20		Tota	l Funding	30,000
21	E.	Moan	alua Middle School, Oahu	
22	8	(1)	Plan, design, & construction of an	

H.B. NO. 3224

1			electrical upgrade for buildings B, D), &
2	er .		E	
3		Tota	l Funding	\$450,000
4		(2)	Expansion of air conditioning to the	
5			2 nd floor of building D	
6		Tota	l Funding	\$585,000
7	F.	Nimi	tz Elementary School, Oahu	
8		(1)	Design and construction for campus wi	de air
9			conditioning; ground & site improvement	ents;
10			equipment and appurtenances.	7 - 1
11	,	Tota	l Funding	\$7,223,000
12		(2)	Design, construction, and equipment f	or a new
13			library building, ground and site imp	provements;
14			equipment and appurtenances.	
15		Tota	l Funding	\$7,156,000
16		(3)	Design and construction for Building	С
17			Restrooms, ground and site improvement	nts;
18			equipment and appurtenances.	
19		Tota	l Funding	\$420,000
20		(4)	Design and construction for renovation	on of campus
21			restrooms for Building D, first and s	second floor

H.B. NO. 3224

1	a a	restroom	s; ground and	site improvements	;
2		equipmen	t and appurtena	ances.	
3		Total Funding		•	\$840,000
4	G.	Pearl Harbor	Kai Elementary	School, Oahu	
5		(1) Design a	nd construction	n for improvement	s to
6		Building	C classrooms;	ground and site	
7		improvem	ents; equipmen	t and appurtenanc	es.
8	ě	Design			\$65,000
9		Construction			\$475,000
10		Total Funding			\$540,000
11		(2) Design a	nd construction	n for drainage	
12		improvem	ents; ground a	nd site improveme	nts;
13		equipmen	t and appurten	ances.	
14		Design			\$32,000
15	Construction \$86,0			\$86,000	
16	Total Funding \$118,00			\$118,000	
17	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective				
18	capital p	ojects set fo	rth in section	1 shall be expen	ded by the
19	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.				
20	SECT	ON 3. This A	ct shall take	effect on July 1,	2008.
21					
22					

H.B. NO. 3224

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 3 2008

5

Report Title:

Capital Improvements

Description:

Capital Improvements for the 32nd District